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Thank you for choosing PROLIGHTS

Please note that every PROLIGHTS product has been designed in Italy to meet quality and perfor-
mance requirements for professionals and designed and manufactured for the use and application as
shown in this document.

Any other use, if not expressly indicated, could compromise the good condition/operation of the prod-
uct and/or be a source of danger.

This product is meant for professional use. Therefore, commercial use of this equipment is subject to
the respectively applicable national accident prevention rules and regulations.

Features, specifications and appearance are subject to change without notice. Music & Lights S.r.|. and
all affiliated companies disclaim liability for any injury, damage, direct or indirect loss, consequential or
economic loss or any other loss occasioned by the use of, inability to use or reliance on the information
contained in this document.

Product user manual can be downloaded from the website www.prolights.it , or can be inquired to the
official PROLIGHTS distributors of your territory (https://www.prolights.it/sales_network.html).

Scanning the below QR Code, you will access the download area of the product page, where you can
find a broad set of always updated technical documentation: specifications, user manual, technical
drawings, photometrics, personalities, fixture firmware updates.

Visit the download area
of the product page

y S5N
PROLIGHTS

The PROLIGHTS Logo, PROLIGHTS names and all other trademark in this document pertaining to PROLIGHTS services
or PROLIGHTS product are trademarks OWNED or licensed by Music & Lights S.r.l., its affiliates, and subsidiaries.

PROLIGHTS is a registered trademark by Music & Lights S.r.I. All right reserved. Music & Lights — Via A. Olivetti, snc -
04026 - Minturno (LT) ITALY.
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SAFETY INFORMATION

WARNING!

See https://www.prolights.it/product/ CONTROLGO#download for installation instruc-
tions.

Please read carefully the instruction reported in this section before installing, power-
ing, operating or servicing the product and observe the indications also for its future
handling.

This unit is not for household and residential use, only professional applications.

Connection to mains supply

The Connection to the mains supply must be carried out by a qualified electrical installer.
Use only AC supplies 100-240V 50-60 Hz, the fixture must be electrically connected
to ground (earth).

Select the cable cross section in according with the maximum current draw of the
product and the possible number of products connected at the same power line.
The AC mains power distribution circuit must be equipped with magnetic+residual
current circuit breaker protection.

Do not connect it to a dimmer system; doing so may damage the product.

Protection and Warning against electrical shock

Do not remove any cover from the product, always disconnect the product from pow-
er (batteries or low-voltage DC mains) before servicing.

Ensure that the fixture is connected to class lll equipment operates at safety extra-low
voltages (SELV) or protected extra-low voltages (PELV). And use only a source of AC
power that complies with local building and electrical codes and has both overload
and ground-fault (earth-fault) protection to power class Il devices.

Before using the fixture, check that all power distribution equipment and cables are
in perfect condition and rated for the current requirements of all connected devices.
Isolate the fixture from power immediately if the power plug or any seal, cover, cable, or
other components are damaged, defective, deformed or showing signs of overheating.
Do not reapply power until repairs have been completed.

Refer any service operation not described in this manual to PROLIGHTS Service team
or an authorized PROLIGHTS service center.

Installation

Make sure that all visible parts of the product are in good visible condition before its
use or installation.

Make sure the point of anchorage is stable before positioning the device.

Install the product only in well ventilated places.

For non temporary installations, ensure that the fixture is securely fastened to a load-
bearing surface with suitable corrosionresistant hardware.

Do not install the fixture near sources of heat.

If this device will be operated in any way di erent to the one described in this manual,
it may su er damages and the guarantee becomes void. Furthermore, any other op-
eration may lead to dangers like short circuit, burns, electric shock, etc

Max operating ambient temperature (Ta)

Do not operate the fixture if the ambient temperature (Ta) exceeds 45 °C (113 °F).

Minimum operating ambient temperature (Ta)

Do not operate the fixture if the ambient temperature (Ta) is below 0 °C (32 °F).
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Protection from burns and fire

e The exterior of the fixture becomes hot during use. Avoid contact by persons and materials.

e Ensure that there is free and unobstructed airflow around the fixture.

¢ Keep flammable materials well away from the fixture

¢ Do not expose the front glass to sunlight or any other strong light source from any an-
gle. Lenses can focus the sun’s rays inside the fixture, creating a potential fire hazard.

¢ Do not attempt to bypass thermostatic switches or fuses.

Indoor use

e This product is designed for indoor and dry environments.

e Do not use in wet location and do not expose the fixture to rain or moisture.

e Never use the fixture in places subject to vibrations or bumps.

* Make certain that no inflammable liquids, water or metal objects enter the fixture.

e Excessive dust, smoke fluid, and particle build up degrades performance, causes
overheating and will damage the fixture.

e Damages caused by inadequate cleaning or maintenance are not covered by the
product warranty.

Maintenance

e Warning! Before starting any maintenance work or cleaning of the unit, disconnect
the fixture from AC mains power and allow to cool for at least 10 minutes before
handling.

¢ Only technicians who are authorized by PROLIGHTS or Authorised service partners
are permitted to open the fixture.

e Users may carry out external cleaning, following the warnings and instructions pro-
vided, but any service operation not described in this manual must be referred to a
qualified service technician.

¢ Important! Excessive dust, smoke fluid, and particle build up degrades performance,
causes overheating and will damage the fixture. Damages caused by inadequate
cleaning or maintenance is not covered by the product warranty.

Radio receiver

This product contains a radio receiver and/or transmitter:

*  Maximum output power: 17 dBm.

e Frequency band: 2.4 GHz.

Disposal

e This product is supplied in compliance with European Directive 2012/19/EU — Waste
Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE). To preserve the environment please dis-
pose/ recycle this product at the end of its life according to the local regulation.

e Don't throw the unit into the garbage at the end of its lifetime.

® Make sure to dispose according to your local ordinances and/or regulations, to avoid
polluting the environment!

e The packaging is recyclable and can be disposed.

Lithium-lon Battery Maintenance Guidelines

The device can be supplied by Lithium-lon rechargeable batteries.

Lithium-lon rechargeable batteries products require routine maintenance and care in
their use and handling. Read and follow the guidelines in this document to safely use
Lithium-lon batteries and achieve the maximum battery life span.

Misusing the device's batterymay cause the battery to get hot, break, or ignite, and
cause serious injury.
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Overview

e Only authorised technicians may service the battery.

e Use only Prolights approved batteries in your Prolights products.

* Do not leave the projector unused for extended periods of time in storage.

e Lithium-lon batteries continue to slowly discharge (self-discharge) when not in use or
while in storage. Routinely check the battery’s charge status.

* The typical estimated life of a Lithium-lon battery is about two years or around 300
charge cycles, whichever occurs first. One charge cycle is a period of use from fully
charged, to fully discharged, and fully recharged again.

e For batteries that do not complete full charge cycles the life expectancy can be less
than two years also.

e Rechargeable Lithium-lon batteries have a limited life and will gradually lose their
capacity to hold a charge. This loss of capacity (ageing) is irreversible. As the battery
loses capacity, the length of time it will power the product (run time) decreases.

Battery Maintenance

® The run time of your battery will vary depending on the product’s configuration and
the applications that you run.

e Routinely check the battery’s charge status.

e Carefully monitor batteries that are approaching the end of their estimated life.

It is mandatory to replace the battery with a new one to prevent eventual risk of over-

heating and subsequent explosion, if you note either of the following:

The battery run time drops below about 70% of the original run time.

The battery charging time increases significantly.

The projector heats up while charging beyond normal temperatures.

In case of any collisions, falls, particular thermal stresses.

If a battery is stored or otherwise unused for an extended period, be sure to follow

the storage instructions in this document.

Always recharge immediately when the battery is low.

e If you do not follow the instructions, and the battery has no charge remaining when
you check it, consider it to be damaged. Do not attempt to recharge it or to use it.
Replace it with a new battery.

oA WN — °

Charging

* Referto your product’s user manual and/or online help for detailed information about
charging its battery. The latest version of your Prolights product user manual is avail-
able at www.prolights.it.

¢ Avoid charging if the projector has any damage, malfunction, tampering or signs of
moisture inside.

e Do not charge unattended.

e Always charge with its packing/flight-case open.

¢ Always follow the charging instructions provided.

e Only charge the battery mounted in the fixture with the original charger. Do not use
a third party charger.

e |tis recommended to charge at a temperature between 15°C and 35°C.

e Do not recharge the product longer than required, it will affect the battery capacity
and can cause overheating.

e For the IP product you need to make sure that the projector housing and charging
connector are dry without any moisture.

Storage

e Store the product in an airy, dry place, and away from any inflammable object in order
to ensure optimum storage conditions for the battery.

PROLIGHTS 05
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e Do not expose the battery projector to fire or heat.

e Charge or discharge the battery to approximately 50% of capacity before storage.

e Charge the battery to approximately 50% of capacity at least once every six months.

e Store the product projector at temperatures between 5 °C and 20 °C (41 °F and 68
°F).

Handling Precautions

¢ Do not disassemble, crush, or puncture a battery.

e Do not short the external contacts on a battery.

¢ Do not dispose of a battery in fire or water.

* Do not expose a battery to temperatures above 60 °C (140 °F).

¢ Avoid exposing the battery to excessive shock or vibration.

e Do not use a damaged battery.

o If a battery pack has leaking fluids, do not touch any fluids. Dispose of a leaking bat-
tery pack (see Disposal and Recycling in this document).

® In case of eye contact with fluid, do not rub eyes. Immediately flush eyes thoroughly
with water for at least 15 minutes, lifting upper and lower lids, until no evidence of
the fluid remains. Seek medical attention.

Transportation

e Always check all applicable local, national, and international regulations before trans-
porting a Lithium-lon battery.

e Transporting an end-of-life, damaged, or recalled battery may, in certain cases, be
specifically limited or prohibited.

Disposal and Recycling

e Lithium-lon batteries are subject to disposal and recycling regulations that vary by
country and region. Always check and follow your applicable regulations before dis-
posing of any battery. Contact your local battery recycling organisation.

® Many countries prohibit the disposal of waste electronic equipment in standard waste
receptacles. Place only discharged batteries in a battery collection container.

e Use electrical tape or other approved covering over the battery connection points to
prevent short circuits.

The products to which this manual refers comply with:

e 2014/35/EU - Safety of electrical equipment supplied at low voltage (LVD).
e 2014/30/EU - Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC).

e 2011/65/EU - Restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances (RoHS).
e 2014/53/EU - Radio Equipment Directive (RED).

The products to which this manual refers comply with:
e UL 1573 + CSA C22.2 No. 166 - Stage and Studio Luminaires and Connector Strips.
e UL 1012 + CSA C22.2 No. 107.1 - Standard for power units other than class 2.

FCC Compliance:

e This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the fol-

lowing two conditions:

This device may not cause harmful interference, and

2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

—

Other approvals

PROLIGHTS



Merci d’avoir choisi PROLIGHTS

Veuillez noter que chaque produit PROLIGHTS a été congu en Italie pour répondre aux exigences des
professionnels en termes de qualité et de performance, et a été congu et fabriqué pour I'utilisation et
I'application indiquées dans ce document.

Toute autre utilisation, si elle n'est pas expressément indiquée, pourrait compromettre le bon état et le
bon fonctionnement du produit et/ou étre une source de danger.

Ce produit est destiné a un usage professionnel. Par conséquent, I'utilisation commerciale de cet équi-
pement est soumise aux lois et réglementations nationales de prévention des accidents.

Les caractéristiques, les spécifications et I'apparence du produit sont sujettes a modification sans pré-
avis. Music & Lights S.r.|. et toutes les sociétés affiliées déclinent toute responsabilité pour toute bles-
sure, dommage, perte directe ou indirecte, perte consécutive ou économique ou toute autre perte
occasionnée par |'utilisation ou I'impossibilité d'utiliser le produit ou par la conformité des informations
contenues dans ce document.

Le manuel d'utilisation du produit peut étre téléchargé a partir du site web www.prolights.it ou peut
étre demandé auprés des distributeurs officiels PROLIGHTS sur votre territoire (https://www.pro-
lights.it/sales_network.html)

En scannant le QR code ci-dessous, vous accéderez a |'espace de téléchargement de la page du pro-
duit, ot vous trouverez une riche documentation technique toujours mise a jour : spécifications, manuel
d'utilisation, dessins techniques, données photométriques, bibliotheques, mises a jour du firmware.

Visitez la zone de téléchargement
de la page produit

y 5N
PROLIGHTS

Le logo PROLIGHTS , les noms de PROLIGHTS et toutes les autres marques déposées contenues dans ce document
se rapportant aux services PROLIGHTS ou aux produits PROLIGHTS sont des marques déposées PROPRIETE ou sous
licence de Music & Lights S.r.l., de sociétés affiliées et de ses filiales.

PROLIGHTS est une marque déposée de Music & Lights S.r.l. Tous droits réservés. Music & Lights — Via A. Olivetti,
snc - 04026 - Minturno (LT) ITALY.
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INFORMATIONS RELATIVES A LA SECURITE

AVERTISSEMENT!

¢ Voir https://www.prolights.it/product/SPLITTER4WRK#download pour les instructions
d'installation.

e Veuillez lire attentivement les instructions rapportées dans cette rubrique avant d‘ins-
taller, d'alimenter, d'utiliser ou de réparer le produit et respectez également les indi-
cations pour sa future manipulation.

Cet appareil n’est pas destiné a un usage domestique et résidentiel, mais uniquement
a des applications professionnelles.

Raccordement a I'alimentation secteur

® Le raccordement au secteur doit étre effectué par un installateur électrique qualifié.

e Utilisez uniquement des alimentations AC 100-240V 50-60 Hz. L'appareil doit étre
connecté électriquement & la terre.

e Sélectionnez la section du cable en fonction de la consommation de courant maximale
du produit et du nombre possible de produits raccordés sur la méme ligne électrique.

e Le circuit de distribution de I'alimentation AC doit étre équipé d'une protection ma-
gnétique et d'un disjoncteur différentiel.

¢ Ne connectez pas I'appareil a un systéme de gradateur car cela pourrait endom-
mager le produit.

Protection et avertissement contre les chocs électriques

® Ne retirez aucun couvercle du produit, débranchez toujours le produit de I'alimen-
tation (batteries ou courant continu basse tension) avant de procéder a I'entretien.

® Assurez-vous que le projecteur est connecté a un équipement de classe Ill fonc-
tionnant en trés basse tension de sécurité (SELV) ou en trés basse tension protégée
(PELV). N'utilisez qu'une source de courant alternatif conforme aux normes élec-
triques et de construction locales et dotée d'une protection contre les surcharges et
les défauts a la terre pour alimenter les appareils de classe |Il.

e Avant d'utiliser I'appareil, vérifiez que tous les équipements et cables électriques sont en
parfait état et respectent les exigences actuelles relatives a tous les appareils connectés.

¢ Isolez immédiatement |'appareil du secteur si la fiche d'alimentation ou tout joint,
couvercle, cable ou autres composants sont endommagés, défectueux, déformés ou
présentent des signes de surchauffe.

* Ne pas remettre sous tension tant que les réparations ne sont pas terminées.

¢ Confiez toute opération de maintenance non décrite dans ce manuel a I'équipe PRO-
LIGHTS service ou a un centre PROLIGHTS service agréé.

Installation

e Assurez-vous que toutes les parties visibles du produit sont en bon état avant de
I'utiliser ou de I'installer.

e Assurez-vous que le point d'ancrage est stable avant de positionner |'appareil.

e N'installez le produit que dans des endroits bien ventilés.

e Pour les installations non temporaires, assurez-vous que I'appareil est solidement fixé
a une surface portante a l'aide d'un matériel résistant a la corrosion.

¢ N'installez pas |'appareil a proximité de sources de chaleur.

e Si cet appareil est utilisé d'une maniére différente de celle décrite dans ce manuel,
il peut subir des dommages et la garantie est annulée. En outre, toute autre utilisa-
tion peut entrainer des dangers tels que des courts-circuits, des bralures, des chocs
électriques, etc.

Température ambiante de fonctionnement max. (Ta)
e N'utilisez pas |'appareil si la température ambiante (Ta) dépasse 45 °C (113 °F).

PROLIGHTS
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Température ambiante de fonctionnement min. (Ta)

N'utilisez pas |'appareil si la température ambiante (Ta) est inférieure a 0 ° C (32 ° F).

Protection contre les brilures et le feu

L'extérieur de I'appareil devient chaud pendant I'utilisation. Evitez tout contact avec
des personnes et des matériaux.

Assurez-vous qu'il y a un flux d'air libre et dégagé autour de I'appareil.

Gardez les matériaux inflammables loin de I'appareil.

N’exposez pas la vitre frontale au soleil ou a toute autre source de lumiére puissante
sous quelque angle que ce soit. Les lentilles peuvent concentrer les rayons du soleil
a l'intérieur de I'appareil, créant un risque d'incendie.

N’essayez pas de court-circuiter les interrupteurs thermostatiques ou les fusibles.

Utilisation en intérieur

Ce produit est congu pour une utilisation dans des environnements intérieurs et secs.
Ne pas utiliser dans des environnements humides ou mouillés et ne pas exposer
I'appareil a la pluie ou a I'humidité.

N'utilisez jamais |'appareil dans des endroits soumis a des vibrations ou a des chocs.
Assurez-vous qu’aucun liquide inflammable, de I'eau ou un objet métallique ne pé-
nétre dans |'appareil.

Une accumulation excessive de poussiére, de liquide fumigéne et de particules dé-
grade les performances, provoque une surchauffe et endommage |'appareil. Les
dommages causés par un nettoyage ou un entretien inadéquat ne sont pas couverts
par la garantie du produit.

Maintenance

Avertissement | Avant de commencer tout travail d'entretien ou de nettoyage de
I'appareil, débranchez I'appareil de I'alimentation AC et laissez-le refroidir pendant
au moins 10 minutes avant de le manipuler.

Seuls les techniciens autorisés par PROLIGHTS ou des partenaires agréés sont auto-
risés a ouvrir 'appareil.

Les utilisateurs peuvent effectuer un nettoyage externe en suivant les avertissements
et les instructions fournis. Toute opération de maintenance non décrite dans ce ma-
nuel doit étre faite par un technicien de maintenance qualifié.

Important | Une accumulation excessive de poussiére, de liquide fumigéne et de
particules dégrade les performances, provoque une surchauffe et endommage I'ap-
pareil. Les dommages causés par un nettoyage ou un entretien inadéquat ne sont
pas couverts par la garantie du produit.

Récepteur radio
Ce produit contient un récepteur et/ou émetteur radio:

Puissance de sortie maximale : 17 dBm.
Bande de fréquence : 2.4 GHz.
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e Ce produit est fourni conformément a la directive européenne 2012/19/UE - Déchets
d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE). Pour préserver |'environnement,
veuillez éliminer ou recycler ce produit a la fin de sa vie conformément a la réglemen-
tation locale. Ne jetez pas I'appareil a la poubelle a la fin de sa durée de vie.

e Afin d'éviter de polluer I'environnement, veillez a éliminer I'appareil conformément
aux ordonnances et/ou réglementations locales.

e L'emballage est recyclable et peut étre éliminé.

Directives d'entretien des piles au Lithium-lon

L'appareil peut étre alimenté par des batteries rechargeables au lithium-ion.

Les piles rechargeables au lithium-ion nécessitent un entretien de routine et une at-
tention particuliére lors de leur utilisation et de leur manipulation. Lisez et suivez les
directives de ce document pour utiliser en toute sécurité les et d'obtenir une durée de
vie maximale de la batterie.

Une mauvaise utilisation de la batterie de |'appareil peut la rendre chaude, la casser ou
I'enflammer, et provoquer des blessures graves.

Vue d'ensemble

¢ Seuls des techniciens agréés sont habilités a effectuer |'entretien de la batterie.

e N'utilisez que des batteries approuvées par Prolights dans vos produits Prolights.

¢ Ne laissez pas le projecteur inutilisé pendant de longues périodes de stockage.

e Les batteries au lithium-ion continuent a se décharger lentement (autodécharge) lors-
qu'elles ne sont pas utilisées ou lorsqu'elles sont stockées. Vérifiez régulierement
I'état de charge de la batterie.

* La durée de vie typique d'une batterie au lithium-ion est estimée a environ deux ans
ou a environ 300 cycles de charge, selon ce qui se produit en premier. Un cycle de
charge correspond a une période d'utilisation allant d'une charge complete a une
décharge compléte, puis a une nouvelle recharge compléte.

e Pour les batteries qui n'effectuent pas des cycles de charge complets, I'espérance de
vie peut également étre inférieure a deux ans.

® Les piles rechargeables au lithium-ion ont une durée de vie limitée et perdent pro-
gressivement leur capacité de maintien de la charge. Cette perte de capacité (vieil-
lissement) est irréversible. Au fur et a mesure que la batterie perd de sa capacité, la
durée pendant laquelle elle alimente le produit (durée d'utilisation) diminue.

Entretien de la batterie

e L'autonomie de votre batterie varie en fonction de la configuration du produit et des
applications que vous utilisez.

o \Vérifiez réguliérement I'état de charge de la batterie.

e Surveillez attentivement les batteries qui approchent de la fin de leur durée de vie
estimée.

e |l est impératif de remplacer la batterie par une neuve pour éviter tout risque de sur-
chauffe et d'explosion, si vous constatez I'un des éléments suivants :

1. L'autonomie de la batterie tombe en dessous d'environ 70 % de |'autonomie d'ori-
gine.

2. Le temps de charge de la batterie augmente considérablement.

3. Le projecteur chauffe pendant la charge au-dela des températures normales.

4. En cas de collision, de chute ou de stress thermique particulier.

e Si une batterie est stockée ou inutilisée pendant une période prolongée, veillez a
suivre les instructions de stockage de ce document.

e Rechargez toujours immédiatement la batterie lorsqu'elle est déchargée.

e Si vous ne suivez pas les instructions et que la batterie n'a plus de charge lorsque
vous la vérifiez, considérez qu'elle est endommagée. N'essayez pas de la recharger
ou de 'utiliser. Remplacez-la par une nouvelle batterie.

PROLIGHTS
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Chargement

Reportez-vous au manuel d'utilisation de votre produit et/ou a l'aide en ligne pour
obtenir des informations détaillées sur le chargement de la batterie. La derniére ver-
sion du manuel d'utilisation de votre produit Prolights est disponible a I'adresse www.
prolights.it.

Evitez de charger le projecteur s'il présente des dommages, des dysfonctionnements,
des manipulations ou des signes d'humidité a |'intérieur.

Ne le chargez pas sans surveillance.

Chargez toujours le projecteur avec son emballage/étui de vol ouvert.

Suivez toujours les instructions de chargement fournies.

Ne chargez la batterie montée dans le projecteur qu'avec le chargeur d'origine.
N'utilisez pas de chargeur tiers.

Il est recommandé de recharger a une température comprise entre 15°C et 35°C.
Ne rechargez pas le produit plus longtemps que nécessaire, cela affecterait la capa-
cité de la batterie et pourrait provoquer une surchauffe.

Pour le produit IP, vous devez vous assurer que le boitier du projecteur et le connec-
teur de charge sont secs et sans humidité.

Stockage

Stockez le produit dans un endroit aéré et sec, a |'écart de tout objet inflammable,
afin de garantir des conditions de stockage optimales pour la batterie.

N'exposez pas le projecteur de batterie au feu ou a la chaleur.

Chargez ou déchargez la batterie a environ 50 % de sa capacité avant de la stocker.
Chargez la batterie a environ 50 % de sa capacité au moins une fois tous les six mois.

Stockez le projecteur & des températures comprises entre 5 °C et 20 °C (41 °F et 68
°F).

Précautions de manipulation

Ne pas démonter, écraser ou percer une batterie.

Ne pas court-circuiter les contacts externes d'une batterie.

Ne pas jeter une batterie dans le feu ou dans I'eau.

Ne pas exposer la batterie a des températures supérieures a 60 °C (140 °F).

Evitez d'exposer la batterie & des chocs ou des vibrations excessifs.

N'utilisez pas une batterie endommagée.

Si un bloc-batterie présente des fuites de liquides, ne touchez & aucun liquide. Eli-
minez une batterie qui fuit (voir Elimination et recyclage dans le présent document).
En cas de contact du liquide avec les yeux, ne pas les frotter. Rincer immédiatement
et abondamment les yeux avec de I'eau pendant au moins 15 minutes, en soulevant
les paupiéres supérieures et inférieures, jusqu'a ce qu'il n'y ait plus aucune trace du
liquide. Consulter un médecin.

Transport

Vérifiez toujours toutes les réglementations locales, nationales et internationales ap-
plicables avant de transporter une batterie au lithium-ion.

Le transport d'une batterie en fin de vie, endommagée ou rappelée peut, dans cer-
tains cas, étre spécifiquement limité ou interdit.

11



Mise au rebut et recyclage

Les piles au lithium-ion sont soumises a des réglementations en matiére d'élimination
et de recyclage qui varient selon les pays et les régions. Vérifiez toujours la réglemen-
tation en vigueur et respectez-la avant de vous débarrasser d'une batterie. Contactez
votre organisme local de recyclage des piles.

De nombreux pays interdisent I'élimination des déchets d'équipements électro-
niques dans les poubelles standard. Ne placez que les piles déchargées dans un
conteneur de collecte de piles.

Utilisez du ruban adhésif ou un autre revétement approuvé sur les points de connexion
de la batterie afin d'éviter les courts-circuits.

2014/35/UE - Sécurité électrique : matériel électrique a basse tension (LVD).

C € Les produits auxquels ce manuel se référe sont conformes aux directives suivantes:
L]

2014/30/UE - Compatibilité électromagnétique (EMC).
2011/65/UE - Limitation de I'utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses (RoHS).
2014/53/UE - Mise sur le marché d'équipements radioélectriques (RED).

Les produits auxquels ce manuel fait référence sont conformes:

UL 1573 + CSA C22.2 n°® 166 - Luminaires de scéne et de studio et barrettes de
connexion.

UL 1012 + CSA C22.2 N° 107.1 - Norme pour les unités de puissance autres que la
classe 2.

Conformité FCC:

Cet appareil est conforme a la partie 15 des régles de la FCC. L'exploitation est sou-
mise aux deux conditions suivantes:

. Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférences nuisibles et

Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence regue, y compris les interférences pou-
vant provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

& Autres approbations
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Grazie per aver scelto PROLIGHTS

Ciascun prodotto PROLIGHTS e stato progettato in Italia per soddisfare le esigenze dei professionisti,
in termini di qualita e prestazioni. Essi sono inoltre concepiti e realizzati per I'utilizzo e I'applicazione
descritti nel presente documento.

Qualsiasi altro uso, ove non espressamente indicato, potrebbe compromettere le buone condizioni/il
corretto funzionamento del prodotto e/o costituire fonte di pericolo.

Il prodotto & destinato all'utilizzo professionale. Pertanto, I'uso commerciale del prodotto & soggetto
alle norme e ai regolamenti nazionali vigenti in materia di prevenzione degli infortuni.

Le caratteristiche, le specifiche e 'aspetto sono soggetti a modifiche senza preavviso. Music & Lights Srl e
tutte le societa affiliate declinano ogni responsabilita per lesioni, danni, perdite dirette o indirette, perdite
consequenziali o economiche, ovvero per qualsiasi altra perdita causata dall'utilizzo, dall'impossibilita
di utilizzo del prodotto, ovvero dall'affidamento sulle informazioni contenute nel presente documento.

E possibile scaricare il manuale di utilizzo del prodotto dal sito web www.prolights.it, oppure questo
pud anche essere richiesto a distributori ufficiali PROLIGHTS presenti sul proprio territorio (https://
www.prolights.it/sales_network.html).

Scansionando il seguente Codice QR, & possibile accedere all'area download della pagina del prodot-
to, in cui & disponibile un'ampia raccolta di documenti tecnici sempre aggiornati: specifiche, manuale
utente, disegni tecnici, fotometria, personalities, aggiornamenti firmware del prodotto.

Visita |'area download
della pagina del prodotto

y 5N
PROLIGHTS

Il logo PROLIGHTS, i nomi PROLIGHTS e tutti gli altri marchi registrati, riportati nel presente documento e relativi
ai servizi PROLIGHTS o ai prodotti PROLIGHTS, sono marchi registrati o concessi in licenza da Music & Lights Srl e
dalle rispettive affiliate e consociate.

PROLIGHTS é un marchio registrato da Music & Lights Srl Tutti i diritti riservati. Music & Lights — Via A. Olivetti, snc -
04026 - Minturno (LT) ITALY.
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Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich fiir PROLIGHTS entschieden haben

Bitte beachten Sie, dass alle PROLIGHTS-Produkte in Italien gemaB professioneller Qualitats- und
Leistungsanforderungen und fir die in diesem Dokument beschriebene Verwendung und Anwen-
dung entworfen wurden.

Jede andere Verwendung, sofern nicht ausdricklich angegeben, kénnte den Zustand/die Betriebsfa-
higkeit des Produkts beeintrachtigen und/oder eine Gefahrenquelle darstellen.

Dieses Produkt ist fiir den professionellen Gebrauch bestimmt. Daher unterliegt die gewerbliche Nut-
zung dieser Gerate den jeweils geltenden nationalen Unfallverhitungsvorschriften.

Anderungen an Merkmalen, Spezifikationen und Aussehen kénnen ohne vorherige Ankiindigung erfol-
gen. Music & Lights S.r.l. und alle verbundenen Unternehmen schlieBen jede Haftung fiir Verletzungen,
Schaden, direkte oder indirekte Verluste, Folgeschaden oder wirtschaftliche Verluste oder sonstige Ver-
luste aus, die durch die Verwendung, Unfahigkeit zur Verwendung oder das Vertrauen auf die in diesem
Dokument enthaltenen Informationen verursacht werden.

Das Benutzerhandbuch des Produkts kann von der Website www.prolights.it heruntergeladen oder
bei den offiziellen PROLIGHTS-Héndlern in lhrer Region angefragt werden (https://www.prolights.it/
sales_network.html).

Durch Scannen des folgenden QR-Codes gelangen Sie zum Download-Bereich der Produktseite, in dem
Sie eine breite Palette immer aktualisierter technischer Dokumentationen finden: Spezifikationen, Benutzer-
handbuch, technische Zeichnungen, Fotometrische Daten, Fixture Types, Firmware-Updates fiir Gerate.

Besuchen Sie den
Downloadbereich der Produktseite

y 5N
PROLIGHTS

Das PROLIGHTS-Logo, die PROLIGHTS-Namen und alle anderen Marken in diesem Dokument, die sich auf PRO-
LIGHTS-Dienstleistungen oder PROLIGHTS-Produkte beziehen, sind Marken, die sich im EIGENTUM von Music &
Lights S.r.l., seinen verbundenen Unternehmen und Tochterunternehmen befinden oder von diesen lizenziert werden.

PROLIGHTS ist eine eingetragene Marke von Music & Lights S.r.I. Alle Rechte vorbehalten. Music & Lights — Via A.
Olivetti, snc - 04026 - Minturno (LT) Italien.
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Gracias por elegir PROLIGHTS

Tenga en cuenta que todos los productos de PROLIGHTS han sido disefiados en Italia para cumplir con
los requisitos de calidad y rendimiento para profesionales, y que han sido disefiados y fabricados para
el uso y aplicacién que aparecen en este documento.

Cualquier otro uso, si no se indica expresamente, podria poner en riesgo el buen estado/funciona-
miento del producto o ser una fuente de peligro.

Este producto esté destinado para uso profesional. Por lo tanto, el uso comercial de este equipo esté sujeto
a las normas y reglamentos respectivos aplicables a nivel nacional en materia de prevencién de accidentes.

Las caracteristicas, especificaciones y el aspecto externo estan sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso.
Music & Lights S.r.l. y todas las compafifas afiliadas declinan todo tipo de responsabilidad derivada de
cualquier lesién, dafno, pérdida directa o indirecta, pérdida consecuente o econémica o cualquier otra
pérdida ocasionada por el uso, la incapacidad de uso o la utilizacién de la informacién contenida en
este documento.

El Manual del Usuario del producto se puede descargar desde el sitio web www.prolights.it, o se
puede consultar a los distribuidores oficiales de PROLIGHTS de su territorio (https://www.prolights.
it/sales_network.html)

Al escanear el cédigo QR que aparece a continuacién, accedera al drea de descarga de la pagina del
producto, donde puede encontrar un amplio conjunto de documentacién técnica actualizada en todo
momento: especificaciones, manual de usuario, diagramas técnicos, fotometria, perfiles, y actualiza-
ciones de firmware de dispositivos.

Visite el drea de descargas
de la pagina del producto

y 5N
PROLIGHTS

El logotipo de PROLIGHTS, los nombres de PROLIGHTS y todas las demas marcas registradas en este documento
relacionadas con los servicios de PROLIGHTS o con los productos de PROLIGHTS son marcas registradas PROPIE-
DAD o con licencia de Music & Lights S.r.l., sus filiales y subsidiarias.

PROLIGHTS es una marca registrada de Music & Lights S.r.I. Todos los derechos reservados. Music & Lights — Via A.
Olivetti, snc - 04026 - Minturno (LT) Italia.
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Bnazodapum Bac 3a ebi6bop PROLIGHTS

MoxanyvicTa, obpaTuTe BHUMaHWe, YTO BCA npoaykums komnaHum PROLIGHTS paspabortaHa B WTa-
MK ¢ yyeTom TpeboBaHMWii K Ka4ecTBy M XapaKTepucTukaMn Ans NpodheCCMOoHanbHOro NPUMEHEHNS,
a Takke Ansi UCNoNb30BaHUS B COOTBETCTBUN C TPEBOBAHWUAMM, N3NOXKEHHBIMW B JaHHOM [OKYMEHTE.

Jobble apyrue BapuaHTbl UCNOJ1b30BaHUA, €CliM MHOE He YKa3aHO B JaHHOM OOKYMeHTe, MOryT yxya-
WnTb COCTOHHVIe/paﬁOTy nsgenus nvnu NPUBECTU K BOZHUKHOBEHMWIO OMaCHOCHOM CcUTyauuun.

[aHHoe nsgenve npegHasHaveHo AN npogeccMoHanbsHOro UCNobL30BaHKS. CnepoBatenbHo, Ucnorb-
30BaHWe ero B KOMMepPYECKNX Lenax perynmpyetca COoTBETCTBYHOLLMMUN rocyaapCTBEHHbIMU HOPMaTUB-
HbIMU aKTaMu B Lenax npenorepalleHnsa HeC4acCTHbIX cllyyaeB.

OCHOBHbIE U TEXHUYECKME XapaKTepUCTVKW, a Takke BHELUHWA BUA U3Oenvst MoryT ObiTb M3MeHeHbI
6e3 npegBapuTENBLHOIO YBeAOMIEHUst KOHeYHoro notpebutens. Komnanua Music & Lights Srl v Bce eé
odmumanbHble NpeacTaBUTENN HE HECYT OTBETCTBEHHOCTM 3a Crlyyan NpUYMHEHUs Bpeda 300POBbHo,
mMartepuanbHbli yep6, NpsiMble, KOCBEHHbIE U MHbIE 3KOHOMUYECKME YObITKW, paBHO Kak 1 MHOW yLuepo,
BbI3BaHHbIE VCMNONb30BaHWEM CBOEN NPOoAyKLmuK crnocobamu, He ykazaHHbIMU B JAHHOM JOKYMEHTE.
PykoBoacTBO nomnb3oBaTenst U3genust MOXHO 3arpysuTb C MHTepHeT-cavta www.prolights.it nnu no-
nyunTb y odmumanbHbix auctpubetotopoB PROLIGHTS B Bawem pernoHe (https://www.prolights.it/
sales_network.html).

OrtckaHupyiite QR-kog , 4ToGbI NepeTh HanpsaMyto B pasaen 3arpy3kv JOKyMeHTaumn Ha Bawe nage-
e, rae Bbl HaliaeTe LMPOKUIA NepedeHb NOCTOSAHHO OBHOBMSIEMON TEXHUYECKOWM AOKYMEHTaLUN: Tex-
HUYecKne XapakTepuCTUKW, PYKOBOACTBO MOMb30BaTtens, YepTexu, doto, 6ubnuoTtekn npubopos Ans
CBETOBbIX KOHCOSIEel 1 06HOBNEHNS MporpaMMHoro obecneyeHns Balero ycTpoiicTea.

MNoceTute obAacTb 3arpysku
Ha cTpaHuLe NPOAYKTa

y SN
PROLIGHTS

JNorotun PROLIGHTS, HaumeHoBaHne PROLIGHTS u Bce apyrue ToBapHble 3Haku B JaHHOM [OKY-
MeHTe, OTHOocsWmMecs K npogykumm u ycnyram komnaHum PROLIGHTS wnu usgenuio PROLIGHTS
MPUHALONEXAT wnu nuueHanpoBaHbl opraHu3aumen Music & Lights Srl, ee adpdunmpoaHHbiMK 1
[0YEPHUMU KOMMaHUAMM.

PROLIGHTS gBnsieTca 3apermcTpupoBaHHbIM TOBapHbIM 3HaKom opraHusaumm Music & Lights Srl .
Bce npaBa 3awwmuieHsbl. KOpuauyeckuini agpec npasoobnagatens: Music & Lights — Via A. Olivetti, snc -
04026 - Minturno (LT) Italy.
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Obrigado por escolher a PROLIGHTS

Note que todos os produtos PROLIGHTS foram projetados em Italia para responder aos requisitos
de qualidade e desempenho de profissional. Foram concebidos e fabricados para o uso e aplicagao
conforme mostrado neste documento.

Qualquer outro uso, se ndo indicado expressamente, pode comprometer as boas condigdes/funciona-
mento do produto e/ou ser uma fonte de perigo.

Este produto ¢ para uso profissional. Assim, o uso comercial deste equipamento esté sujeito as regras
e regulamentos nacionais de prevenc¢do de acidentes aplicéveis em cada caso.

Funcionalidades, especificagdes e aspeto estdo sujeitos a modificagdes sem aviso prévio. A Music & Li-
ghts S.r.l. e todas as empresas afiliadas declinam qualquer responsabilidade por qualquer lesdo, danos,
perdas diretas ou indiretas, perdas consequenciais ou econémicas ou qualquer outra perda ocasionada
por uso, incapacidade de usar ou confianga nas informagdes contidas neste documento.

O Manual do Utilizador do produto pode ser transferido do site www.prolights.it, ou pode ser pedido
aos distribuidores oficiais PROLIGHTS do seu territério (https://www.prolights.it/sales_network.html)

Digitalizando o cédigo QR abaixo, terd acesso a area de transferéncias da pagina do produto, onde podera
encontrar um amplo conjunto de documentagdes técnicas sempre atualizadas: especificagdes, manual do
utilizador, desenhos técnicos, fotometria, personalidades, atualizagdes de firmware de equipamento.

Visite a érea de download
da péagina do produto

y 5N
PROLIGHTS

O logétipo PROGLIGHTS, os nomes da PROLIGHTS e todas as outras marcas registadas deste docu-
mento relativos a servigcos PROLIGHTS ou produtos PROLIGHTS sado marcas registadas DETIDAS ou
licenciadas pela Music & Lights S.r.l., suas afiliadas e subsidiarias.

PROLIGHTS é uma marca registada da Music & Lights S.r.l.. Todos os direitos reservados. Music &
Lights — Via A. Olivetti, snc - 04026 - Minturno (LT) Italia
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Bedankt voor het kiezen voor PROLIGHTS

Houd er rekening mee dat elk PROLIGHTS-product in Italié is ontworpen om te voldoen aan kwaliteits-
en prestatie-eisen voor professionals en is ontworpen en vervaardigd voor gebruik en toepassing zoals
weergegeven in dit document.

Elk ander gebruik, indien niet uitdrukkelijk aangegeven, kan de goede staat/werking van het product
in gevaar brengen en/of een bron van gevaar zijn.

Dit product is bedoeld voor professioneel gebruik. Daarom is commercieel gebruik van deze appara-
tuur onderworpen aan de respectievelijke nationale regels en voorschriften voor ongevallenpreventie.

Functies, specificaties en het uiterlijk kunnen worden gewijzigd zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving.
Music & Lights S.r.| en alle aangesloten bedrijven zijn niet aansprakelijk voor enig letsel, schade, direct
of indirect verlies, gevolgschade of economisch verlies of enig ander verlies veroorzaakt door het
gebruik van, het onvermogen om te gebruiken of het vertrouwen op de informatie in dit document.

De gebruikershandleiding voor het product kan worden gedownload van de website www.prolights.
it, of kan worden opgevraagd bij de officiéle PROLIGHTS-distributeurs in uw gebied (https://www.
prolights.it/sales_network.html)

Als u de onderstaande QR- code scant, krijgt u toegang tot het downloadgedeelte van de productpagina,
waar u groot assortiment van altijd bijgewerkte technische documentatie kunt vinden: specificaties, ge-
bruikershandleiding, technische tekeningen, fotometrie, personalities en firmware-updates voor armaturen.

Bezoek het downloadgedeelte
van de productpagina

y 5N
PROLIGHTS

Het PROLIGHTS-logo, PROLIGHTS-namen en andere handelsmerken in dit document met betrekking
tot PROLIGHTS-services of PROLIGHTS-producten zijn handelsmerken die EIGENDOM zijn of in licen-
tie zijn gegeven door Music & Lights S.r.|. en zijn dochterondernemingen.

PROLIGHTS is een geregistreerd handelsmerk van Music & Lights S.r.l.. Alle rechten voorbehouden.
Music & Lights - Via A. Olivetti, snc - 04026 - Minturno (LT) Italié.
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PROLIGHTS is a trademark of Via A.Olivetti snc prolights.it
MUSIC & LIGHTS S.r.l. 04026 - Minturno (LT) ITALY support@prolights.it
musiclights.it Tel: +39 0771 72190



